
 

Dulwich Community Council 
Planning 

 
Monday 20 February 2012 

7.00 pm 
Herne Hill Baptist Church, Half Moon Lane, London SE24 9HU 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Lewis Robinson (Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Acting Chief Executive 
Date: Friday 10 February 2012 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title  

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting. 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
Item No. Title  

 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 9) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
November 2011.  
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS (Pages 10 - 14) 
 

 

6.1. 34 EAST DULWICH GROVE, LONDON SE22 8PP (Pages 15 - 
29) 

 

 

6.2. 91 DULWICH VILLAGE, LONDON SE21 7BJ (Pages 30 - 40) 
 

 

 
Date:  Friday 10 February 2012 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 
7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitu
[...]
eaker’s three 
minutes have elapsed, members of the committee may ask questions of them, 
relevant to the roles and functions of the community council. 
 
Members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation. 
 
Note 
If there are several objectors or supporters, they have to identify a representative 
who will speak on their behalf. If more than one person wishes to speak, the 3 minute 
time allowance must be shared amongst those who wish to speak. Objectors may 
wish to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the hall prior to the start of the 
meeting to appoint a representative.   
 
Speakers should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal and 
should avoid repeating what is already on the report. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the Chair.  

 

 

 

4



1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 24 November 2011 
 

 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Thursday 24 November 2011 at 
7.00 pm at St Barnabas Church (The Lounge) 40 Calton Avenue, London SE21 7DG  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lewis Robinson (Chair) 

Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sonia Watson (Planning Officer) 
Rachel McKoy (Legal Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Jonathan Mitchell and for lateness from 
Councillor Rosie Shimell. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

  
The following member declared an interest in relation to the agenda item below: 
 
Item 6.4 – Foresters Arms, 25 - 27 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8EW 
 
Councillor James Barber, personal and non-prejudicial, as he wished to address the 
meeting in his capacity as a ward councillor. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5
5



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 24 November 2011 
 

 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
  

• Addendum report relating to item 6.4 - development management items  
  
 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2011 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 300 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8LY  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-1495 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Erection of two residential dwellings to the land at the rear of 300 Lordship Lane (both 
being two storeys) and refurbishment of the existing front building, with ground floor rear 
and side extensions and alterations to elevations. Demolition of the existing garages. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated site plans.  
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer.   
 
The objectors made representations to the committee and answered members’ questions. 
 
The applicant’s agents made representations and answered members’ questions. 
 
There were no local supporters living within 100 metres of the development site and no 
ward members spoke in their capacity as ward members. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application 11-AP-1495 be granted subject to conditions as set out in 
the report. 

 

6



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 24 November 2011 
 

6.2 300 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8LY  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-1664 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of the existing garages. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated site plans.  Members asked 
questions of the planning officer.  
 
The objectors made representations to the committee and answered members’  
questions. 
 
The applicant’s agents made representations to the committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
 
There were no local supporters living within 100 metres of the development site and no 
ward members spoke in their capacity as ward members. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That Conservation Area Consent be granted subject to conditions as set out in the 
report. 

 

6.3 48 HOLLINGBOURNE ROAD, LONDON SE24 9ND  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-2573 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Erection of an 'L' shaped single storey ground floor rear extension to infill existing side 
return and to part of rear elevation of house, new external patio to rear garden, new brick 
boundary wall to end of patio to no. 46 side and new brick boundary wall to full length of 
garden to no. 50 side. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated site plans.  
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer.   
 
There were no objectors present at the meeting. 
 
The applicant made representations to the committee and answered members’ questions. 
 
There were no local supporters living within 100 metres of the development site and no 
ward members spoke in their capacity as ward members. 
 

7



4 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 24 November 2011 
 

Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application 11-AP-2573 be granted subject to conditions as set out in 
the report. 

 

6.4 FORESTERS ARMS, 25 - 27 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON SE22 8EW  
 

 At this point Councillor James Barber sat in the public gallery and did not take part in the 
debate or decision. 
 
Planning application reference number 11-AP-2973 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Display of a non-illuminated sign at first and second floor level (measuring 10m wide by 
7m high) on the south and west elevation for a temporary period during refurbishment 
works. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated site plans.  
 
The officer drew Members’ attention to the addendum report which contained a late 
objection that was circulated at the meeting. 
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer.   
 
There were no objectors present at the meeting. 
 
Neither the applicant nor the applicant’s agent were present at the meeting. 
 
There were no local supporters present at the meeting. 
 
Councillor James Barber in his capacity as ward member addressed the meeting and 
spoke against the application and left the room thereafter. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That advertisement consent for planning application 11-AP-2973 be refused on the 
following grounds: 
 
1. The proposed appearance, scale, height and location that would result in it being 

out of place and an obtrusive element within the street scene.  It would also have a 
materially harmful effect on the visual amenity of the area.   

 
2. The display of the proposed non-illuminated sign would also have a detrimental 

impact on the visual amenity and character of the area which complies with the 
relevant policies under the Southwark Plan 2007, Core Strategy. 

8



5 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 24 November 2011 
 

 

 The meeting ended at 8.45 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

9



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
 6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
20 February 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Dulwich Community Council  
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All  

From: 
 

Acting Chief Executive 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise 
stated.
[...]
Offices, 5th Floor 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2TZ 

The named case 
Officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 

Governance  
Report Author Nagla Stevens, Principal Planning Lawyer  

Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 25 October 2010 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

sought 
Comments 
included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance  

Yes Yes 

Acting Chief Executive No No 
Head of Development Management No No 

 

13



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE DULWICH CC 

on Monday 20 February 2012 

34 EAST DULWICH GROVE, LONDON, SE22 8PP Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Redevelopment of the site involve the demolition of existing house and rear garages, and the erection of a three storey building to 
accommodate 2x1 bed and 3x2 bed flats, erection of new garage to Elsie Road frontage with parking for 2 cars and 6 cycle parking 
spaces. 

Proposal 

11-AP-3865 Reg. No. 
TP/2120-34 TP No. 
East Dulwich Ward 
Amy Lester Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.1 

91 DULWICH VILLAGE, LONDON, SE21 7BJ Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Construction of binstore to rear of shop, following demolition of single storey rear extension and disused stores in rear yard. 
Proposal 

11-AP-3850 Reg. No. 
TP/2292-91 TP No. 
Village Ward 
Anna Clare Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.2 

14



Scale 1/1250

Date 7/2/2012

34 EAST DULWICH GROVE, LONDON, SE22 8PP

AD
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 6.1
15



Item No.  
6.1 

  

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
20 February 2012 
 

Meeting Name:  
Dulwich Community Council 
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-3865 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
34 EAST DULWICH GROVE, LONDON, SE22 8PP 
 
Proposal:  
Redevelopment of the site involve the demolition of existing house and rear 
garages, and the erection of a three storey building to accommodate 2x1 
bed and 3x2 bed flats, erection of new garage to Elsie Road frontage with 
parking for 2 cars and 6 cycle parking spaces. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

East Dulwich 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  9 December 2011 Application Expiry Date  3 February 2012 
 
 

 
 
1 

PURPOSE 
 
To consider the above application which requires a decision to be taken at Dulwich 
Community Council due to the number of objections received. 

  
 
 
2 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
3 
 
 
 
 
 
4 
 
 
5 

0.032ha site located on the corner of East Dulwich Grove and Elsie Road in the East 
Dulwich area of the borough.  Currently occupied by a dilapidated three-storey 
detached dwellinghouse which was last used as two-self contained flats.  To the rear a 
single storey garage provides off street parking for 2 cars with access onto Elsie 
Road. 
 
The surrounding area is predominantly residential in nature with a variety of building 
sizes and styles. 
 
Conservation Area: n/a 
Listed Building: within close proximity to 31 & 33 East Dulwich Grove - Grade II Listed 
PTAL: 4 
CPZ: no 

  
 Details of proposal 

 
6 
 
 

This application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing detached 
building and the erection of a three-storey block accommodating 5 self-contained flats.  
 

16



7 
 
 
 

Schedule of accommodation: 
 

 Combined 
living/dining/kitchen Kitchen Living Bed 1 Bed 2 

Unit 1 27sqm - - 13.7sqm 7.5sqm 
Unit 2 - 7sqm 17.4sqm 12.6sqm - 
Unit 3 27sqm - - 13.7sqm 7.5sqm 
Unit 4 - 7.1sqm 17.4sqm 12.6sqm - 
Unit 5 31sqm - - 14.3sqm 12.7sqm  

 
8 
 
 
9 

 
Parking: 
2 off-street spaces provided within a new single storey garage to the rear. 
 
Cycle Parking: 
6 spaces provided within a covered enclosure on the Elsie Road frontage. 
 

 Planning history 
 

10 
 
11 
 

The subject site has been subject to the following previous applications: 
 
08-AP-0114 
Demolition of existing 3 storey residential property and existing double garage to allow 
for the construction of a 3 storey residential property with accommodation within the 
roof [3 x 2 bed and 2 x 1 bed units] and associated car-parking, bin/cycle store and 
amenity space.  Planning permission refused at DCC on 05/06/08 for the following 
reasons: 
 

1. The proposed development by reason of its height, depth and position 
on the common boundary, location of boundary windows and continued 
depth of the building to the rear would result in an overbearing impact to 
32 East Dulwich Grove with a loss of light and privacy to the ground and 
first floor rooms.  As such the proposal is considered contrary to Policies 
3.2 Protection of Amenity,  3.11 Efficient use of land and 3.12 Quality in 
Design of the Southwark Plan 2007. 
 
2. The proposal by reason of its substantial footprint would fail to provide 
an adequate level of private outdoor amenity space for the number of 
units proposed.  The communal area provided would be undersized and 
would compromise the amenity of the proposed rear ground floor unit 
which would have windows directly onto this space.  The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Policy 3.2 Protection of amenity, 3.11 Efficient use 
of land, 4.2 Quality of accommodation and Draft Supplementary 
Planning Document on Residential Design Guidance (2008). 

 
12 07-AP-2071 

Demolition of existing 3 storey residential property (including accommodation in the 
roof) and existing double garage and the construction of a 3 storey residential property 
(including accommodation in the roof) comprising 5no x 2 bedroom units and double 
garage.  Application withdrawn by applicant 07/11/07. 
 

13 06-AP-0753  
Demolition of existing single dwelling house and construction of a three storey 
apartment building comprising of 6 x 2 bedroom flats.  Planning permission refused 
18/09/2006 for the following reasons: 

 
1. The proposed development, by reason of its scale, height and size,  
would lead to overdevelopment of the site and an over dominant form of 
development within the streetscene on this prominent corner location, 

17



which together with the detailed design and use of materials proposed, 
would  be out of character and harmful to the visual amenity of the area.  
The proposal is contrary to Policy E.2.3 'Aesthetic Control' of the 
Southwark Unitary Development Plan and Policy 3.11 'Quality in Design' 
and Policy 3.13 'Urban Design' of the Southwark Plan (Modifications 
Version 2006). 
 
2. The scale of the proposed development, and its proximity to the 
adjoining houses and gardens to the side and rear, particularly No. 32 
East Dulwich Grove, would result in a reduction in the quality of living 
conditions for neighbouring residents, by reason of visual domination, 
loss of outlook, increased sense of enclosure and the enjoyment of that 
part of the garden immediately outside the back of the house contrary to 
Policy E.3.1 'Protection of Amenity' of the Southwark Unitary 
Development Plan and Policy 3.2 'Protection of Amenity' of the 
Southwark Plan (Draft Deposit) and guidance contained in 
Supplementary Planning Guidance no 5 'Standards, Controls and 
Guidelines for Residential Development'. 
 
3. The proposal, due to insufficient on site parking and an excessive 
number of units, would have an adverse impact on parking congestion 
on the surrounding streets, which are subject to heavy parking demand.  
There would be a loss of amenity to neighbouring residents due to 
increased competition for scarce on street parking spaces and a 
reduction in pedestrian and highway safety in local roads.  As such, the 
contrary to Policy T.1.3 'Design of Development and Conformity with 
Council Standards' and Policy T.6.3 'Parking Space in New 
Developments' of the Southwark Unitary Development Plan and Policy 
5.6 'Parking' of the Southwark Plan (Modifications Version 2006). 

 
14 03-AP-1539 

Demolition of the existing two storey with attic house and construction of a three 
storey building with roof extension consisting of 6 x 2 bedroom flats.  Planning 
permission refused 29/09/2003 under delegated powers, and appeal (ref: 
APP/A5840/A/03/1135982) subsequently dismissed for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed development, by reason of its scale, height, size, 
detailed design and use of materials, would lead to overdevelopment of 
the site and an over dominant form of development within the 
streetscene, which together with the detailed design, would  be harmful 
to the visual amenity of the area.  The proposal is contrary to Policy 
E.2.3 'Aesthetic Control' of the Southwark Unitary Development Plan 
and Policy 3.14 'Quality in Design' and Policy 3.15 'Urban Design' of the 
Southwark Plan (Draft Deposit). 
 
2. The proposed scale of the development, and its proximity to the 
adjoining houses and gardens to the side and rear, would result in a loss 
of light and amenity to neighbouring residents, contrary to Policy E.3.1 
'Protection of Amenity' of the Southwark Unitary Development Plan and 
Policy 3.2 'Protection of Amenity' of the Southwark Plan (Draft Deposit) 
and guidance contained in Supplementary Planning Guidance no 5 
'Standards, Controls and Guidelines for Residential Development'. 
 
3. The proposal would result in a high density development with 
insufficient amenity space to meet the needs of the future occupiers.  
This is contrary to Policy H.1.8 'Standards for New Housing' and H.1.7 
'Density of New Residential Development' of the Southwark Unitary 

18



Development Plan and Policy 4.2 'Residential Design Standards', 4.1 
'Housing Density' and 5.5 'Density' of the Southwark Plan (Draft Deposit) 
and guidance contained in Suppleme
[...]
 EAST DULWICH GROVE LONDON  SE22 8PP 
FLAT 5 36 EAST DULWICH GROVE LONDON  SE22 8PP 
FLAT 6 36 EAST DULWICH GROVE LONDON  SE22 8PP 
FLAT 4 36 EAST DULWICH GROVE LONDON  SE22 8PP 
FLAT 2 36 EAST DULWICH GROVE LONDON  SE22 8PP 
FLAT 3 36 EAST DULWICH GROVE LONDON  SE22 8PP 

  
 Re-consultation:  16/01/2012 with all previous neighbour consultees and all those 

who made comments on the initial proposal.  Reasons for re-consultation: 
 
- Removal of all windows on east flank elevation. 
- Reinstatement of frontage to East Dulwich Grove as front garden area with new independent 
entrance to ground floor front flat, including reduction in height of front boundary wall. 
- Enlargement of private amenity area for ground floor rear flat. 
- Relocation of bin store to Elsie Road frontage. 
- Erection of single storey garage (2 parking spaces) on the Elsie Road frontage. 

  

26



  
APPENDIX 2 

 
Consultation responses received 

 
 Internal services 
 Transport Planning 
  
 Neighbours and local groups 
 15 Elsie Road 

35 Elsie Road 
40 Elsie Road 
 
30 East Dulwich Grove 
32 East Dulwich Grove 
62 East Dulwich Grove 
 
41 Melbourne Grove 
70 Melbourne Grove 
 
8 Nairne Grove 
 
3 Forester Road 
 
21a Amott Road 
 
Via email from resident of Matham Grove 
Via email address not given 
 
Vale Residents Association 

  
 
     

27



RECOMMENDATION 
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED 

 
This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 
 

 
Applicant Mr Thorpe 

DML Contracting 
Reg. Number 11-AP-3865 

Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2120-34 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Redevelopment of the site involve the demolition of existing house and rear garages, and the erection of a three 

storey building to accommodate 2x1 bed and 3x2 bed flats, erection of new garage to Elsie Road frontage with 
parking for 2 cars and 6 cycle parking spaces. 
 

At: 34 EAST DULWICH GROVE, LONDON, SE22 8PP 
 
In accordance with application received on 17/11/2011 12:00:26     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Site Location Plan 010 rev A, 100 rev A, 101 rev A, 102 rev A, 103 rev A, 104 rev A, 105 
rev A, 106 rev A, 200 rev B, 201 rev B, 202 rev A, 203 rev A, 204 rev C, 205 rev C, 206 rev C, 207 rev C, Design & 
Access Statement 17th November 2011, Daylight and Sunlight Study 16th September 2010 
 
Reasons for granting planning permission. 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively: 
 
a] Saved Southwark Plan Policies (2007) 
 3.1 ("Environmental effects") seeks to ensure there will be no material adverse effect on the environment and 

quality of life resulting from new development, 3.2 ("Protection of amenity") protects against the loss of amenity, 
including disturbance from noise, to present and future occupiers on or in the vicinity of the application site, 3.11 
("Efficient use of land") states that all developments should ensure that they maximise the efficient use of land, 
3.12 ("Quality in design") requires new development to achieve a high quality of architectural and urban design, 
3.13 ("Urban design") seeks to ensure that principles of good urban design are taken into account in all 
developments, 3.28 (Biodiversity) seeks to take biodiversity into account in determination of planning applications, 
4.1 ("Density of residential development") provides density ranges for different zones within the borough, 5.2 
("Transport Impacts") states that permission will not be granted for development which has an adverse impact on 
transport networks through significant increases in traffic or pollution and consideration has been given to impacts 
on the Transport for London road network as well as adequate provision for servicing, circulation and access
[...]
 Core 
Strategy.  
 

6 The cycle storage facilities as shown on drawing 200 rev B shall be provided before the units hereby approved 
are occupied and thereafter such facilities shall be retained and the space used for no other purpose without 
prior written consent of the local planning authority. 
 
Reason 
In order to ensure that satisfactory safe and secure cycle parking facilities are provided and retained in order 
to encourage the use of cycling as an alternative means of transport to the development and to reduce 
reliance on the use of the private car in accordance with saved policy 5.2 Transport Impacts and 5.3 Walking 
and Cycling of the Southwark Plan 2007 and Strategic Policy 2 'sustainable transport' in the Core Strategy.  
 

 
 
 
  
 

29



Scale 1/1250

Date 8/2/2012

92 DULWICH VILLIAGE, LONDON, SE21 7BJ

AD
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Property Services

NOT TO BE USED AS A LEGAL TRANSFER DOCUMENT

NOT TO BE USED AS A LEGAL TRANSFER DOCUMENT

Annotations
LLPG_Southwark
Google Street View
Text_NonStreetNames
Text_StreetNames
Topo_Line
WARDS_OS
CommunityCouncils
20k_Collins_Bartholomew_map
50k_Collins_Bartholomew_map
200k_Collins_Bartholomew_map
OS_tiles_grid

Agenda Item 6.2
30



Item No.  
6.2 

  

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
20 February 2012 

Meeting Name:  
Dulwich Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-3850 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
91 DULWICH VILLAGE, LONDON, SE21 7BJ 
 
Proposal:  
Construction of binstore to rear of shop, following demolition of single storey 
rear extension and disused stores in rear yard. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Village 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  16 November 2011 Application Expiry Date  11 January 2012 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant planning permission. 
  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2 The site refers
[...]
ng amendments to the proposed scheme, 

namely the increase in height of the extension to 400mm above the existing flat roof, 
and the introduction of a lead roof over.  Any further comments received will be 
included within an addendum to this item. 

  
  

37



  
APPENDIX 2 

 
Consultation responses received 

 
 Internal services 

 
 N/A 
  
  
 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 

 
 N/A 
  
  
 Neighbours and local groups 

 
 7 letters of objection received outlined above. 
  

     

38



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mr P Carter 

The Incorporated Trustees of The Dulwich Estate 
Reg. Number 11-AP-3850 

Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2292-91 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Construction of binstore to rear of shop, following demolition of single storey rear extension and disused stores in 

rear yard. 
 

At: 91 DULWICH VILLAGE, LONDON, SE21 7BJ 
 
In accordance with application received on 16/11/2011     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Design Access And Heritage Statement, location plan and drawings 380 EX-00, 380 EX-
01 Rev A, 380 EX-02 Rev A, 380 EX-03 Rev A, 380 GA-04 Rev A, 380 GA-05  Rev C, 380 GA-06 Rev C, 380 GA-07 Rev 
A, 380 GA-08. 
 
Reasons for granting planning permission. 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively: 
 
a] Strategic Policy 12 - Design and Conservation and Strategic Policy 13 - High Environmental Standards of The 

Core Strategy 2011. 
 
b] Saved Policies 3.2 (Protection of amenity) which advises that permission will not be granted where it would cause 

a loss of amenity); 3.12 (Quality in design) requires new development to achieve a high quality of architectu
[...]
- 12 
 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 
 

NOTE:    Original held by Constitutional Support Unit; amendments to Beverley Olamijulo (Tel: 
020 7525 7234)  

 

OPEN                                                 COPIES OPEN                                                                     COPIES 
 
To all Members of the Community 
Council: 
Cllr Lewis Robinson(Chair)                          1 
Cllr Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice Chair)   1 
Cllr James Barber                                        1  
Cllr Toby Eckersley                                      1 
Cllr Helen Hayes                                          1 
Cllr Rosie Shimell                                         1 
Cllr Jonathan Mitchell                                   1 
Cllr Michael Mitchell                                     1 
Cllr Andy Simmons                                      1 
 
Libraries:  
Local History Library                                     1 
 
Press: 
Southwark News                                            1 
South London Press                                      1 
 
Members of Parliament 
Tessa Jowell M.P                                           1 
 
Constitutional Officer 2nd Floor Hub 4          15  
 
Council Officers 
 
Sonia Watson, Planning 5th Floor Hub 2        1 
Rachel McKoy , Legal 2nd Floor Hub 2          1 

 
 
 
 
 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION                                             30 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	Agenda
	
	Language Needs
	Planning Procedure

	5 Minutes
	6 Development management items
	Agenda list

	6.1 34 East Dulwich Grove, London SE22 8PP
	Officer's report reference 11-AP-3865
	Draft recommendation reference 11-AP-3865

	6.2 91 Dulwich Village, London SE21 7BJ
	Officer's report reference 11-AP-3850
	Draft Recommendation reference 11-AP-3850

	
	



Minutes of the meeting

outhoreeK.

Council

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL
- Planning -

MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Monday 20 February 2012 at
7.00 pm at Herne Hill Baptist Church, Half Moon Lane, London SE24 9HU

PRESENT: Councillor Lewis Robinson (Chair)
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor James Barber
Councillor Toby Eckersley
Councillor Helen Hayes
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Andy Simmons

OFFICER Sonia Watson (Planning Officer)

SUPPORT: Rachel McKoy (Legal Officer)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael Mitchell and for lateness
from Councillor Andy Simmons.

DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members made declarations regarding the following agenda item:
Agenda item 6.1 — 34 East Dulwich Grove, London SE22 8PP

Councillor Andy Simmons, personal and non prejudicial, due to his working relationship
with one of the objectors present for item 6.1.

Councillor Helen Hayes, personal and non prejudicial, due to her working relationship with
one of the objectors present for item 6.1.

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 20 February 2012




6.1

ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT
There were none.
MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2011 be agreed as a correct
record and signed by the chair.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS
34 EAST DULWICH GROVE, LONDON SE22 8PP

Planning application reference number 11-AP-3865

Report: See pages 15 — 29 of the agenda

PROPOSAL

Redevelopment of the site involve the demolition of existing house and rear garages, and
the erection of a three storey building to accommodate 2x1 bed and 3x2 bed flats, erection

of new garage to Elsie Road frontage with parking for 2 cars and 6 cycle parking spaces.

The community council heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked
questions of the officer.

Members heard representations from objectors and the applicant’s agent.
There were no local supporters or ward members who wished to speak.

Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning application 11-AP-3865 be refused on the grounds that the
proposed development by reason of its height, depth and position on the
common boundary and continued depth of the building to the rear would result
in an overbearing impact to no. 32 East Dulwich Grove with a loss of light to the
ground and first floor rooms.

2. That the communal amenity space would require residents to exit the building
and access the garden from the street. The lack of convenient access to this
space would undermine its potential usefulness and thus fail to provide any
meaningful open space for residents of the flats on the upper floors.

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 20 February 2012




3. That the proposal would appear as overbearing on the Elsie Road elevation
due to the stepped forward gable, the lack of setback for an active elevation
would appear overly dominant and out of character within the street scene.

6.2 91 DULWICH VILLAGE, LONDON SE21 7BJ

At this juncture Councillor Lewis Robinson left the meeting and Councillor Robin
Crookshank Hilton took over as chair for the remainder of the meeting.

Planning application reference number 11-AP-3850
Report: See pages 30 — 40 of the agenda

PROPOSAL

Construction of bin store to rear of shop, following demolition of single storey rear
extension and disused stores in rear yard.

The community council heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked
questions of the officer.

Members heard representations from objectors and the applicant’s agent.

There were no local supporters or ward members who wished to speak.

Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers.

RESOLVED:
That planning application 11-AP-3850 be refused on the grounds the proposed bin
store due to its size and location adjoining a residential entrance together with its
detailed design with slatted doors and high level opening would compromise the
amenity of the residential flat above no. 91 Dulwich Village by reason of unpleasant

odours to the sole access to the dwelling and potentially to the windows on the
flank elevation.

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 20 February 2012




